
Interoffice Memorandum 

July 9, 2019 

TO: 

FROM: 

CONTACT PERSON: 

SUBJECT: 

Mayor Jerry L. Demings 
-AND-
Board of County Commiss· 

_Jon V. Weiss, P.E., Directo 

AGENDA ITEM 

Planning , Environmental , and evelopment 
Services Department 

David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager cJj 
Environmental Protection Division 
(407) 836-1405 

August 6, 2019 - Consent Item 
Environmental Protection Commission Recommendation for 
Request for an After-The-Fact Variance for the Hunt Family V, 
LLC Dock Construction Permit BO 12-05-036 

The applicant, Hunt Family V, LLC, is requesting approval of an after-the-fact variance 
to Section 15-342(a) (maximum water depth) . The request is needed to keep a 
previously constructed boat dock in its current configuration. The project site is located 
at 5243 West Lake Butler Road. The Parcel ID number is 13-23-27-8392-00-180. The 
subject property is located on Lake Butler in District 1. 

On September 19, 2012, the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued a Dock 
Construction Permit (BD-12-05-036) for the subject property. EPD became aware 
during construction that the dock was built 99 feet waterward of the Normal High Water 
Elevation (NHWE) instead of the approved 68 feet. The result of the increased length of 
the dock is that approximately half of the terminal platform is greater than the allowed 
maximum mooring water depth of five feet, as measured from the NHWE. 

EPD initiated an enforcement case (#13-375790) on May 7, 2013 for the unauthorized 
exceedance of water depth. A Notice of Violation and Consent Agreement were sent to 
the applicant. The applicant was given two options in the Consent Agreement: (1) re­
construct the dock in accordance with the approved permit and site plans or (2) submit 
an application for a dock permit modification (and any required waivers or variances) in 
order to keep the dock in the current location. 

The applicant submitted an after-the-fact Application to Construct a Dock and an after­
the-fact Application for Variance to allow for the greater water depth on March 25, 2014. 
A $200 penalty was also assessed for the unauthorized modifications to the dock and 
has since been paid by the applicant. 

After receiving the variance application , EPD sent a notice to all shoreline property 
owners within 300 feet, as required by Code. On April 30, 2014 , EPD received a letter 
of support from the immediate adjacent, abutting property owners to the north, Jim and 
Stephen Pounds. They stated that they had no objections to the requested variance. 
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However, on May 19, 2014, EPD received a letter of objection from Christopher and 
Kathleen Feese, who own the property two parcels to the north at 12520 Summerport 
Lane. They generally objected to the length of the dock and the variance for greater 
water depth. 

During preparations for a public hearing before the Environmental Protection 
Commission (EPC) in June 2014, staff was advised by the Orange County Attorney's 
Office that litigation had been initiated and the permitting process should be put on hold 
while the litigation between the applicant and neighbors worked its way through the 
court system. In February 2019, the litigation was resolved and staff resumed 
processing the outstanding variance request. 

On March 6, 2019, EPD re-sent a Notice of Application for Variance to all shoreline 
property owners within a 300-foot radius of the property. On March 11 , 2019, EPD 
received a new letter of support from Jim Pounds, the co-owner of the adjacent property 
to the north. On April 1, 2019, EPD again received a letter of objection from Mr. Feese; 
however, one day prior to the EPC hearing on June 26, 2019 , Mr. Feese withdrew his 
objection to the variance. 

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, EPD staff evaluated the 
variance request and other required documents. At the June 26, 2019 public hearing 
before the EPC, the recommendation of the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO) 
was to deny the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(a) (water depth) because the 
applicant was unable to demonstrate that the hardship was not self-imposed as required 
in Section 15-350(a)(1)(1). During the public hearing , Ms. Vivien Monaco, an attorney 
representing the Hunts, indicated that the Hunts, the Pounds, and the Feeses had been 
in litigation since 2014 regarding riparian lines and rights. She stated that all parties 
entered into a settlement agreement the week prior to the EPC public hearing in which 
they agreed to dismiss their respective claims and to withdraw any objections to the 
Hunt's dock in its current location . However, Ms. Monaco noted that the agreement will 
only become effective if the Hunts are able to obtain the after-the-fact boat dock permit 
and variance from Orange County and approvals needed from the Florida Department 
of Environmental Protection related to dock construction . Based upon evidence and 
testimony presented, the EPC voted to overturn the recommendation of the EPO and to 
recommend approval of the request for variance to Section 15-342(a) (water depth). 
The basis of the EPC decision was that they thought that since the dock is not a 
navigational hazard , there are no current objections to the placement of the dock or the 
water depths around the dock, and the dock contractor might have been dealing with a 
condition in the field , the variance should be approved . 

ACTION REQUESTED: Acceptance of recommendation of the Environmental 
Protection Commission to approve the after-the-fact 
request for variance from Orange County Code, Chapter 
15, Article IX, Section 15-342(a) (water depth) for the Hunt 
Family V, LLC Dock Construction Permit BO 12-05-036. 
District 1 

JVW/DDJ: mg 

Attachments 
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ORANGE COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENT AL PROTECTION COMMISSION 

June 26, 2019 

PROJECT NAME: Hunt Family V, LLC Boat Dock 

PERMIT APPLICATION NUMBER: BD-12-05-036 (After-the-Fact) 

LOCATION/ ADDRESS/LAKE: 5243 W. Lake Butler Road, Lake Butler 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
350(b), deny the after-the-fact request for variance to Section 15-342(a) 
(water depth) and require the dock be relocated to the original permitted 
location within 90 days of the decision of the Board of County 
Commissioners, for the Hunt Family V, LLC Dock Construction Permit 
BD-12-05-036. District 1. 

D EPC AGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED 

ti EPC DISAGREES WITH THE ACTION REQUESTED, AS PRESENTED AND HAS A MADE THE FOLLOWING RECOMMENDATION: 

t)vet\, Rfh°\ '--!~A([.. \C.¢<fvltn1£.17l:tkthJ'iL \-' 

Signature of EPC Chairman: ::..~rv,,-.,--,..~-+r--.....=----- ----------

EPC R,oo~end,rion L"Zi2 It, }f '1, 
I l 



Dock Construction Application for Variance 

Dock Construction Application 
for Variance 
BD-12-05-036 
District #1 

Applicant: Hunt Family V , LLC 

Address: 

Parcel ID: 

5243 W. Lake Butler Road 

13-23-27-8392-00-180 

Project Site I I 
Property Location -

Lake 
Butler 
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June 13, 2019 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Interoffice Memorandu·m 

Environmental Protection Commiss ion 

David D. Jones, P.E., CEP, Manager ~ (l. ~~ 
Environmental Protection Divi ion 

Hunt Family V, LLC After-the-Fact Request for Variance for Dock Construction 
Permit BD-12-05-036 

*** This item was continued from the May 29, 2019 Environmental Protection Commission Meeting*** 

Reason for Public Hearing 

The applicant, Hunt Family V LL is reque ting approval of an after-the-fact variance to ection 15-
342 a) (maximum water depth). 

Location of Property/Legal Description 

The project site is located at 5243 West Lake Butler Road. The Parcel ID number is 13-23-27-8392-00-
l 80. The subject property is located on Lake Butler in District I. 

Background 

On epternber 19 2012 the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) issued a Dock Construction Permit 
(BD-1 2-05-036) for the ubject property that included a waiver to Orange ounty ode Code Chapter 
15 Article [X, ection I 5-343(b) (side setback) and a waiver to ection l5-342(b) (terminal platform 
size). 

The waiver to the Code hapter 15 Article rx, ection l 5-343(b) side setback , was administratively 
approved by the Environmental Protection Officer (EPO), thus no action was required by the 
Environmental Protection Commission (EPC). The EPC and the Board of County omm1ss10ners 
unanimously appro ed the waiver to ection 15-342 b) (terminal platform size) on August 2, 2012 and 
September 11 2012, respectively (Exhibit l . The mitigation that was required for the greater than 
allowed terminal platform wa paid in September 2012. 

During construction of the dock PD became aware that the dock was built 99 feet waterward of the 
onnal High Water Elevation HWE) instead of the approved 68 feet Exhibit 2 . The result of the 

increased length of the dock is that about half of the terminal platform is over the allowed ma,-ximum 
mooring water depth of five feet as mea ured from the HWE. 

An enforcement case (#13-375790) wa initiated on May 7, 2013 for the unauthorized exc edance of the 
water depth requirement. otice of Violation and onsent Agreement were sent to the app li cant 
(Exhibit 3 . The applicant was given two option in the Consent Agreement: either (1) re-construct the 
dock in accordance with the approved permit and site plans or (2) ubmit an application for a dock permit 
modification (and any required waivers or variances) in order to keep the dock in the current location. The 
applicant submitted an after-the-fact Application to onstruct a Do k and an after-the-fact pplication for 
Variance to allow for the greater water depth on March 25, 2014. 
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After receiving these applications, EPD sent a Notice of Application for Variance to all shoreline property 
owners within 300 feet as required by Code. On April 30 20 l 4 EP D received a letter of support from the 
immediate adjacent abutting property owners to the north, Jim and Stephen Pounds. They stated that they 
had no objections to the requested variance (Exhibit 4). 

However, on May 19 2014 EPD received a letter of objection from Christopher and Kathleen F eese who 
own the property two parcels to the north at 12520 Summerport Lane. They generally objected to the length 
of the dock and the variance for greater water depth (Exhibit 5). 

No other responses to the notifications have been received. 

Water Depth Variance 

[n 2014, while preparing the after the fact variance request to come before the EPC, EPD was notified by the 
Orange County Attorney's Office (OCAO) that litigation regarding riparian boundaries had been initiated 
between the Hunt Family V, LLC and Christopher and Kathleen Feese. The OCAO advised EPD to 
suspend all review of the after-the-fact Application for Variance until the issue was resolved. fn 2019, EPD 
received notification from the OCAO to continue processing the variance request. 

Chapter 15 Article IX, Section 15-342(a) of the dock code states, "The dock shall extend onJy to the point 
where reasonable water depth for vessel mooring is achieved. The maximum water depth allowed for 
mooring areas is five feet, as measured from the NHWE, unless the natural conditions of the water body 
necessitate a greater water depth to allow reasonable mooring conditions. The dock shall not adversely 
affect the rights of other persons and property owners' use of and access to, the water body." 

EPD staff measured the water depth at several locations. See (Exhibit 6) for an illustration showing 
elevations of the terminal platform walkway height as i.t relates to the NHWE and what portion of the 
terminal platform exceeds the 5 foot maximum mooring depth. 

Section I 5-350(a)( l) Variances states, "A variance application may receive an approval or approval with 
conditions when such variance: (1 would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to special 
conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unnecessary hardship on the permit 
applicant; (3) that the hardship is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance would not be 
contrary to the intent and purpose of this article." 

Pursuant to Section 15-350(a)(l) Variances, 'the applicant shall also describe (l) how strict compliance 
with the provisions from which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the 
applicant-the hardship cannot be self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting, 
shoreline owners. ' 

To address Section 15-350(a) 1)(1 ), the applicants attorney (Ms. Vivien Monaco) states, "At the time Mr. 
Teague began construction of the Hunt dock, the water level was below the NHWE (99.5 feet) and the edge 
of the water was located through the northwest corner of the location of the personal watercraft mooring 
area on the original permit drawing. To compensate, Mr. Teague extended the walkway ... According to Mr. 
Teague, he shot the elevation.from the NHWE near the beginning of the walkway to determine the location 
of the maximum five foot depth from NHWE, and extended the terminal platform to just short of that point, 
94. 5 feet elevation, to stay within the maximum 5 feet depth criteria. Unfortunately, Mr. Teague did not 
realize that the elevation contour line cut across a portion of the second (southern) of the two mooring 
areas, leaving a portion of the southern mooring area and a small portion of the terminal platform outside 
of the maximum 5 feel water depth ... Strict compliance with section 15-342, Orange County Code would 
cause unnecessary hardship to the Hunts ... Requiring the Hunts to move the dock within the 5 feet depth 
from the NHWE would not only involve considerable additional expense, but because of the way the contour 
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line runs, the placement of the dock would not allow for mooring of one or both boats, and would not allow 
for moorina of the personal watercraft. " 

To address Section I 5-350(a) I 2), the applicant' s attorney states The two other propertie to be 
considered here are the Feese ' property and the Pound property. A · established in the Order, the Feeses · 
have the use of and access to the water. Although the Pounds property is currently vacant, the Order 
establishes that a dock can be built within the Pounds riparian boundaries. The Feeses ' originally built a 
dock that was located within the Pounds ' projected property lines. making it impossible for a dock to be built 
fi'om that lot in the future. Orange aunty revoked the Feese dock permit and reimbur ·ed the Fee es for a 
new dock that was constructed within the projected property lines and within the Feese · riparian 
boundaries. Exhibit B-3 is an aerial of the cove hawing the three lots with the Hunt dock in its current 
location, a proposed dock on the Pound lot, and the Fee e dock within the projected property lines of the 
Feese lot. A demonstrated on thi illustration, ail three of these dock can co-exi ·t, allowing all three 
property owners acces to the lake without adversely affecting anyone 's use of, and access to the lake. " 

The entire narrati ve and the exhibits for the Application for Variance are included with this taff report 
(Exhibit 7). 

Public Notifications 

On March 6, 2019 a otice of pplication for Variance was ent to all shoreline property owners within a 
300-foot radius of the property. The applicant his agent his attorney and the previou objectors Christopher 
and Kathleen Feese) were sent notices on June 6 20 19 to inform them of the EPC meeting on June 26 2019. 

Support/Objection 

On March 11 2019 EPD received a letter of support from JLm Pounds, the co-owner of the adjacent property 
to the north. Mr. Pounds states ' 1r. Hunt is within his property lines. We have no problem! " 

n April I, 20 19 EPD received a second letter of objection from Mr. Christopher Feese. Mr. Fee e states, 
'One of our primary obj ections to the Hunt Dock is a concern for its impact on the placement of any future 

dock built on the Pound property (property between ours and Hunt). We believe an after the fact approval 
of the Hunt dock in its current location will impose an unnecessary hardship. on both our property and the 
Pound property, as it relate to ·afety and usage of the lake fi'on t .. . The extension of the Hunt dock length 
by - 30 fl has a tremendous negative impact on the propertie · to the I orth of the Hunt · (Pounds and Feese). 
Each foot of ex tens ion causes increased den ity in the narrow curve of the lake. This den ity increases the 
afety risk and ignificantly decreases our ability to acce the body of water (jet ski lift, swim 

platform/ladder kayak etc. . . . trict compliance to the water depth issue did not impose a unique or 
unnecessary hardship. The decision to extend the dock was olely made by the property owner/dock 
builder... J\lfultiple other option existed for the Hunt ·s to gain reasonable depth. Thi includes, but i not 
limited to locating the jet ki lift elsewhere (i.e. in lieu of 2nd boat lift or the swim/Ji hing platform, moved a 
few feet to align ·with the ·outhern end of the terminal platform) alternate jet ki lift requiring Limited to no 
water depth, etc .. . " 

The objection ubmitted by Mr. Fee e i included with this staff report (Exhibit 8). 

Enforcement Action 

EPD has an open enforcement ca e on thi property . p na1ty of $200 was asses ed for the unauthorized 
modifications to the dock. The penalty has been paid . ppro al of the variance application will re olve the 
compliance issue. If the variance application is deni ed, the permittee wi ll need to reduce the length of the 



Page Four 
June 26, 2019 nvironmental Protection Commission 
Hunt Family V, LLC After-the-Fact Request for Variance for Dock Construction Permi t BD-12-05-036 

dock to comply with Code and the approved plans and permit conditions in BD-12-05-036 within 90 days of 
the confirmation by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Staff Recommendation 

The maximum water depth allowed for mooring areas is five feet, as measured from the NHWE. taff has 
evaluated the batbymetry in the area of the dock to ensure that there are no natural conditions of the water 
body that would necessitate a greater water depth to allow reasonable mooring conditions. Staff found none. 
A navigation assessment was conducted on May 3, 2019 by Florida Freshwater Fish Conservation 
Commission Law Enforcement Officer Hudson who indicated that the current dock location is not a 
navigation hazard. 

The recommendation of the EPO is to deny the after-the-fact variance to Section 15-342(a) (water depth) 
because the applicant was unable to demonstrate that the hardship was not self-imposed as required in 
Section 15-350(a)(l)(l). 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

JR/NT/TMH/ERJ/DJ : mg 

Attachments 

Pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-
350(b), deny the after-the-fact request for variance to Section 15-342(a) 
(water depth) and require the dock be relocated to the original permitted 
location within 90 days of the decision of the Board of County 
Commissioners for the Hunt Family V, LLC Dock Construction Permit 
BD-12-05-036. District I 
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ORANGE COUNTY 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION 

Recommendation Regarding a request for a waiver to Orange County Code, Chapter lS, Anicle IX, for a dock 
located at 5243 West Lake Butler Road, Windermere on Lake Butler in Orange County Commission District I. 

ACTION TAKEN BY THE .ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMISSION ("EPC") on the above 
applicanon was as follows: 

REQUEST: The applicant, Balbara Hunt requested approval of a waiver to Chapter 15, Article IX, Section lS-
342 (b) terminal platfonn and a waiver to Section 15-343 (b) side setback. 

BACKGROUND: On May 15, 2012, Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) received an 
Application to Construct a Dock for the subject property. On May 21, 20!2, an Application for Waiver to 
Section 15-342 (b) terminal platform and Section 15-343 (b) side setback. Pursuant to Orange County Code, 
Chapter IS, Article IX, EPD staff has evaluated the proposed application and associated documents. 

The length of the shoreline of the subject property is 79 linear feet at the Normal High Water Elevation 
(NHWE); therefore, the allowed lermfua.l platform size is 770 square feet The applicant is requesting to 
constmct a 1,278 square foot terminal platform. EPD did not receive any objections to the requested waivers 
from shoreline property owners within 300 feet of the property. 

The recommendation of the Environmental Prolection Office, (EPO) was to approve the waiver for additioual 
tenninaJ platform size, with the condition that the applicant pay $1,015.00 lo the Conservation Trust Ftmd (CTF) 
as mitigation for the adverse .impacts to the euvironmeot associated with the larger terminal platform size. 

Pursuant to Section 15-343 (b), waiver to side setback may be granJed by the EPO if a notarized Jetter of no 
objection (I.ONO) to the waiver is received by the shoieline owners abutting the applicant's property line 
affected by the waiver. Letters were received from both affccied property owners. No action was required by the 
EPC or Board of County Commissioners (BCC). 

RECOMMENDATION; Approval with condition. Based upon the evidence and testimony presented at the 
August 2, 2012, public hearing, the EPC made a recommendation to approve the waiver to Orange County 
Code, Chapter 15, Anicle IX, Section 15-342 (b) terminal platfonn with a payment of $1,015.00 to the 
Conservation Trost Fund. / 

Signature of EPC Chainnan: ___ __,,.,f ""_'--Y-f._/ _' """~'-'=la ... · '~-tl ...... /~~""',,.;__,=,e,-....._.;;.._--='--------· 
= "-._) 

DATEEPCRECOMMENDATIONRENDERED: -------------

!Exhibit 1 j 
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May 16, 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 9171082133 3939 2008 3l96 

NOTICE OF VIOLATION 

Hunt Family V LLC 
12471 Park Ave 
Windermere Fl 34786 

R.E: Location: 5243 West Lake Butler Road Unincorporated FL 34786 
Parcel Number: I 3-23-27-8392-00-180 
Orange County Commission District: I 
Fi le Number: 13-375790 
Permit Number: BD-12-05-036 

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Hunt: 

The Orange County Env ironmental Protection Division (EPD) has conducted an investigation 
regarding the unauthorized activities on your property and has determined that you are in violation 
of Orange County Codes as listed in Attachment "A" of this Notice. 

EPD has the authority and responsibility to control and prohibit unauthorized activities in the 
waters of the County in accordance with the law, rules and regulations promulgated by Orange 
County. This otice of Vio lation is part of an agency investigation and EPD is requesting your 
cooperation in resolving the matter. Any activities at your property, which may be further 
contributing to vio lations of the described County Codes, must be ceased. 

Any person considering appealing the decision of the Environmental Protection Officer pursuant 
to Orange County Code Chapter 15, Article I I, Section 15-38 shall be financially responsible for 
payment of all applicable fees associated with such an appeal. 

You are requested to contact eal Thomas at 407-836- 1451 or at the EPD address, within ten 
days of receipt of this Notice to schedule a meeting. EPD is interested in reviewing any 
information that you may have regarding the cited violations. You may bring anyone to the 
meeting you feel may provide relevant information on the matter 

Si no es posible leer esta notificaci6n favor de llamar a nuestras oficinas al 407-836-1400. 

Neal Thomas 
Env ironmental Program Supervisor 

MC~:sv 

c: Brian West Florida Department of Environmental Protection, Brian.West@dep.state.fl.us 

!Exhibit 3j 



ATTACHMENT "A" 

RULES VIOLATED 

Orange County Code Chapter 15, Anicle fX, Section 15-353(d) states "If the environmental 
protection officer determines that construction is occurring without prior approval or not in 
accordance with these regulations, the environmental protection officer shall promptly issue a 
written notice of violation to the applicant and/or designated contractor. The notice of violation 
shall include a description of the site where the violation has occurred, cite the provisions of these 
regulations, general or special laws which have been violated, and set forth the remedial action 
required by the county. Such remedial action may include submittal of revised drawings, 
reapplication for a pennit, removal of dock, and administrative and civil penalties." 

This County Code may be viewed in its entirety at: httpJ/www.ocepd.org 

REMARKS 

Due to a complaint received by the Environmental Protection Division (EPD) staff conducted a 
site visit to the subject property on May 3, 2013. During the site visits staff measured the boat 
dock at approximately 83 feet, exceeding the length on the approved permitted plans by at least 16 
feet, which has caused an unreasonable navigational impediment. 

EPD requests that you cease unauthorized construction and build the dock as permitted in BD-12-
05-036. 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECffON DIVISION 
Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director 
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department 
8lMJ Mercy Drirc, Swtc ·1 
Orlmdo, f'L 32808-7896 
~07-836-1400 • Fnx ,107-836-1499 
www.ocfl.net 

August 23 2013 

CERTIFIED MAIL: 917108 2 133 3939 2008 3356 

CONSENT AGREEMENT 

Hunt Fami ly V LLC 
12471 Park Ave 
Windermere, FL 34 786 

RE: Location: 5243 West Lake Butler Road Windermere, FL 34 786 
Parcel #: 13-23-27-8392-00-180 
Orange County Commission District: I 
File Number: 13-375790 
Permit Number: BD-12-05-036 

Dear Mr. Hunt: 

The Orange County Environmental Protection Division (EPD) has notified you regarding 
the violation relating to the referenced property in the Notice of Violation dated August 
23 , 2013 . The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the corrective action(s) required 
to b1ing your property into compliance and resolve the enforcement case initiated against 
you. The following are the corrective measure(s) required to bring your property into 
compliance: 

1. Re-construct the dock in accordance with approved permit drawings associated with 
EPD boat dock permit # BD-1 2-05-036. 

OR; 

2. Submit an application for a permit modification with the required attachments and 
fee(s) within thirty days of receipt of this Agreement, in an attempt to keep the 
dock in its current location. If the permit application is denied or closed you will 
be required to re-constmct the dock in accordance with # 1 (above). 

Your signing this Agreement constitutes your acceptance of the Agreement, the te1ms 
and conditions of which may be enforced in a court of competent jurisdiction . Failure to 
comply with the terms of this Agreement, once signed by you, shall constitute a violation 
of Section 403 .16 l ( I) (b) Florida Statutes. 

Orange County by accepting this Agreement, waives its right to seek judiciaJ imposition 
of damages or additional civil penalties for the violations described, provided you honor 
its tem1s. 



August 23 , 2013 
Hunt Family V LLC Consent Agreement 
Page 2 

If you violate the terms of this Agreement or do not sign and return this Agreement 
within thirty days of receipt thereof to EPD at the address given above it will be assumed 
that you are not interested in settling this matter according to the tenns described herein 
and this matter will be referred to the Orange County Code Enforcement Special 
Magistrate with a recommendation that formal enforcement action be taken against you. 

Neal Thomas 
Environmental Program Supervisor 

c~~. 
~C~:sv 

I, Donald Hunt, HEREBY ACCEPT THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT OFFER 
1DENT1FIED ABOVE. 

Donald Hunt 
Entered into thjs _____ day of _________ , in Orlando, Florida. 



ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DMSION 
Lori Cunniff, CEP, CHMM, Deputy Director 
Community, Environmental and Development Services Department 
800 Macy Dcl'"C, Swtc: 4 
Orbndo, FL 32808-7896 
407-836-1400 • Fu 407-836-1499 
www.ocfl.net 

CERTIFIED MAIL: !H 7108 2133 3938 7080 4117 

April 23, 2014 

Received 

APR 3 0 2014 

JAMES H POUNDS JR 
9072 ROSE LAKE SHORE LN 
ORLANDO, FL. 32835 

OrnceC••tJ 
En•lrealNPtal Pretecdon Dlvtslo• 

NOTICE OF APPLICATION 
FOR AN AFTER-THE-FACT VARIANCE 

In accordance with the rules and regulations that have been adopted by Orange County, the 
Environmental Protection Division (EPD) hereby notifies you that an application to 
construct a dock has been received for the following property: 

Applicant: Barbara Hunt 
Subject Site Address: 5243 W. Lake Butler Road 
Application No.: BD-12-05-036 
Lake Name: Butler, Orange County Commission District: 1 

The applicant, Barbara Hunt, is requesting a after-the-fact variance to Orange County Code, 
Chapter 15, Article IX, Section 15-342(a) in order to construct a dock beyond the maximum 
water depth of five feet as measured from the Normal High Water Elevation (NHWE). 

Any objections must be in writing and must be received by the Orange County EPD located 
at 800 Mercy Drive, Suite 4, Orlando, Florida 32808, within thirty-five (35) calendar days 
of receipt of this notice. 

All permits and pennit applications are public documents that are available for examination 
by citizens. You are welcomed to view any of these records during regular business hours 
at EPD. It may be convenient to call in advance to arrange an appointment. A copy of the 
rules and regulations governing the application to construct a dock can be obtained from the 
Clerk to the Board of the County Commissioners or the EPD website located at 
www.OCEPD.org. 

If you should have any questions concerning this review, please contact me at 
(407)836-1496. 

Sincerely, 

r\\~~ 
Aimee Krivan 
Senil¥riorunental Specialist 

AI<ffl:sv 

c: Sandy Teague, Sandy@pettemp.com 

!Exhibit 4! 



CHRISTOPHER and KATHLEEN FEESE 

Orange County EPD 
800 !Vf ercy Drive, Suite 4 
Orlando, FL 

12520 Summerport Lane 
Windcrmcrc, FL 34786 

• 

These written comments and objections are provided by Cluistopher and Kathleen Feese for 
inclusion in the public record. These comments relate to lhe application by Barl>anl Hunt (App.#BD-12-
05--036) for an after the fact variance to Orange County Code. Mr. & Mrs. Feese reside at 12520 
Summerport Lane, Wtndermen:, FL 34786. The Feesc property is to the north of the Applicant's property 
at 5243 W. Lake Butler Rd. 

Based upon our review of the application and the corresponding Code provisions, we believe there 
are significant issues which require denial of this application. In addition to the denial of the 
application we request that the Hunt dock be immediately removed and re-built as per the original 
permit. The Hunt doc:k as originally approved had already received approval for side set-backs and 
a size variance (- 100% ::> code). To now request an after the fact approval for a dock built So+ feet 
beyond the pennit is unconscionable. This is especially true as the Hunt's were expressly told by 
the EPD not to build/continue to build beyond its approved length. 

J. The Application does not meet tho intent of the Code. 

Section 15-342(a) of the Code provides: 

" ... The dock shall extend only to a point where reasonable water depth for vessel mooring is 
achieved ... " 

Specifically, Orange County undertook a riparian rights assessment of Lake Butler in June of 
2013. ln review of the 4 neighboring docks contained in the survey no other dock bas a permanent 
mooring (boat or jct ski) much beyond 3 feet of depth. As several of these docks have been in existence 
for numerous years it would appear that the length of the Hunt dock well exceeds a reasonable length. 

II. The Application does not meet the intent of the Code. 

Section 1 S-342(a) of the Code provides: 

" .•. The dock shall not adversely affect the rights of other persons and property owners use and 
access to the body of water." 

The county riparian rights assessment clearly indicates the negative impact the enlarged as-built 
dock bas on both our property and the Pounds property (between us and Hunt at 5235 W Lake Buller). 
The Hunt dock hes been fully built with-in the Pounds riparian area. As such, there is no opportunity for 
Pounds to build a dock under Florida statutes and DEP guidelines. The exaggerated dock length has 
created significant issues in the cove. Approval of this dock would potentially cause ingress/egress, 
safety and legal issues. 

!Exhibit sj 



Ill. The Application does not meet the intent of the Code. 

Section l 5-342(a) of the Code provides: 

" ... The maximwn water depth allowed for mooring areas is five feet. .. " 

As the code states five feet is maximum. It is not required The Hunt dock went through a 
lengthy approval process as it n:quired side set-back and size variances. As a neighboring property we 
reviewed.the application in great detail as there was a chance that the proposal wouJd have a significant 
impact on our property due to the nature of the cove we are situated in. Fortunately the Hunt 
applications (county and slate) were detailed and included exact location and dimension due to the need 
for a lease with the state. Based on our review of the details, including personally taking measurements 
in water, we did not object to the application. This non-objection was based on the fact that the dock as 
requested and approved did not have an impact on our property. However, the dock as built today has 
significantly impacted us, as the length and shift to the north ofapproved location bas severely shifted 
the dock closer to our property (and we believe with-in our riparian lines). 

In addition, approval of this dock after the fact results in several other code issues including: 

I . The Application does not meet the intent of the Code. 

Section 15-322 of the Code provides: 

n ... Toe intent of the board of county commissionen; is to apply these regu]at:ions 
In a manner sensitive to the riparian rights and other property rights of the applicant, the riparian 
rights and other property rights of waterfront property owners, and the rights of the public to the 
traditional uses and enjoyment of water bodies in the county ... N 

This provision of the Code clearly requires staff and the EPC to consider our riparian and other 
property rights as well as those of the Applicant whco considering this application. Approval of the 
pending application would wholly ignore the riparian rights of both the Pounds property and ours. 

Specifically, Orange County undertook a riparian rights assessment of Lake Butler in June of 
2013. While we do not necessarily concur with the findings of AMEC, it is important to note the AMEC 
assessment clearly recognizes it is wholly inappropriate to extend property lines as a methodology for 
detenoining the riparian rights of the Applicant Rather, AMEC recognizes the only way to distn'bute 
riparian rights in this case ls tfuough an equitable apportionment of the riparian rights of all waterfront 
owners in the general vicinity. Thus, since Orange County's own riparian assessment clearly indicates 
equitable apportionment is the proper means of delineating riparian rights, it would be wholly improper 
for Orange County staff and the EPC to even consider the pending application duo to the fact the 
pending application does not even attempt to equitably apportion the riparian rights for the property. 
Rather, the application simply and inappropriately asserts the Applicant's riparian rights extend out from 
the property lines. 

It is also extremely important to note the only governmental body in the State of Florida 
authorized to definitively delineate riparian rights are the circuit courts of the Stare. Thus, unless 
adjoining property owners reach a mutual agreement as to the extent of their respective riparian rights, 
any dispute in the riparian boundaries between property owners must be resolved in the circuit courts. 
Accordingly, the AMEC riparian assessment in no way establishes the riparian rights for any property. 
Rather, the AMEC riparian assessment simply constitutes an advisory opinion to the County as to how 
to appropriately distribute riparian rights in the general vicinity in question. 



Summarily, approval of the ponding application would not meet the intent of the Code because 
the proposed variance will violate both Orange County code and State law, as well as significantly 
adversely impacting our ri~ rights and property rights. 

2. Applicant bu faOed to provide documentation slaowing riparian rights for the parcel. 

Section I 5-341(8)(4) of the Code specifies that all applications 111&11.contain the 
following information: 

"( 4) Documentation sbowicg riparian rights for the parcel ... ~ 

Applicant has not provided any documentation showing the purported riparian rights for the property. 
At best, the Applicant has simply shown extended property lines on drawings. 

A1 discussed above, the riparian assessment undertaken by AMEC conclusively establishes the 
proper method to determine the Applicant's riparian rights is by equitable apportionment of the riparian 
rights of all property owners in the vicinity. The AMEC riparian assessment also establishes it is wholly 
inappropriate to c:xtend property linc::i in order to determine riparian rights in this general vicinity. 
Accordingly, even if Applicant has beon deemed to have submiUl:d documentation showing the purported 
riparian righl!I for the parce~ the Applicant's documentation directly conflicts with the AMEC riparian 
assessment undertaken on behalf of Orange County becau&e it does not rely upon equitable apportionment 
of riparian rights. Having failed to submit documentation of riparian rights for the property, the 
application should be denied. 

3. Granting the propo.ted variance for Sedioo 1S,343(a) would directly coaOict with the 
AMEC riparian aaeament undertaken oa behalf of Orange County, 
ud in tam, violate slate law. 

Section 15-343{a) of the Code provides: 

" ... (a) On lots or parcels having a shoreline frontage of less than seventy-five 
(75) feet, docks, including designllled mooring areas. shall have a minimum side­
setback often (10) feet from the projected property line ... " 

Riparian rights an, property rights established by Chapter 253, Florida Statutes, and more than one 
hundred years of case law. Since riparian rights are property rights established by the State of Florida, they 
can only be definitively established by the agreement of adjoining property owners or the circuit courts of 
the State. 01'11Jlge County Code cannot establish riparian rights or conflict with or impair those rights. 

At a minimum the AMEC riparian assessment places the County on notice that it is wholly 
inappropriate to believe the Applicant's riparian rights extend out from the property lines, but rather, must 
be detennincd from an equitable apportioM1ent. Thus., since any dock ~nstructcd by the Applicant 
would necessarily need to be located within the Applicant's equitably apportioned riparian area. 
application of section I 5-343(a) would be impossible as the projected property lines for Appliconfs 
property extend in to ow- riparian rights area. To that end, we concur the Applicant will require a 
variance from section 1 S-343(11) in order to construct a dock. However, in order to prevent an irnpainnent 
of our riparian and property rights, any such variance will need to establish setbacks from the Applicant's 
riparian rights lines, not the projected property lines. 

Based on the foregoing, it is undisputed that an c!dl:nsion of the Applicant's property lines 
will significantly encroach in to our riparian rights area violating our property rights. As a result, it wouJd 
be inappropriate for Orange County to sanction such a violation and grant the requested variance. While it 
may be appropriate fur the Applicant to obtain a variance allowing a set back from the Applicant's 



equitably apportioned riparian lines, it is absolutely inappropriate for Orange County violate our property 
rights and grant a variance allowing Applicant any set back from the projected property lines. 

4. Applicant baa faDed to comply with the coodJtiona precedent to lsauan.ce of a variance 
under the Code. 

Section 15-350 of the Code provides: 

(a) ... (1) ... The applicant shalJ also describe ( l) how strict compliance with the provisions from 
which a variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the applicant-the 
hardship cannot bo self-imposed; and (2) the effect of the proposed variance on abutting 
shoreline owners ..• A variance application may receive an approval or approval with conditions 
when such variance: (I) would not be contrary to the public interest; (2) where, owing to special 
conditions, compliance with the provisions herein would impose an unneccssary hardship on the 
pennit applicant; (3) that the h8J'lUbip is not self-imposed; and (4) the granting of the variance 
would not be contrary to the intent and purpose of this article. 

Applicant has not complied with section JS-350(a)(l)l of the Code. Under this provision, the 
Applicant is ~uircd to demonstrate a unique and unnecessary hardship that is not self imposed. 

As discuS!led above, lhe Applicant's proposed dock is not located within their riparian 
area. Rather, the Applicant's proposed dock ex~nds in the Pounds riparian a,ea and we believe our 
riparian area. usurping our riparian rights and property rights. The Code therefore c:rcates a necessary 
hardship on the Applicant in order to ensure our riparian rights and our property rights llfC protected. 

We would also submit approval of this variance is not in the public interest because it is not in 
the public intermt for the Count;y to apprvve a project which wouJd violate a neighboring property 
owner's riparian rights and property rights. This is especially true considering that if Orange County 
compelled the Hunt dock to be located where it was permitted Applicant would not require an after the 
fact variance. 

Christopher and Kathleen Feese 
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EXHIBIT "A" 

APPLlCA TION TO CONSTRUCT A DOCK, APPLICATION FOR V ARlANCE AND 
REQUEST FOR CONTINUA!~CE 

Application to Collstruct a Dock alld Application to Construct a Dock Application for 
Variallce both dated March 19, 2014 

Request for Colltinuance of Public Hearing before Ellvironmental Protection Commission 
from May 29, 2019 to a Time Certain 

The applicant is requesting an after-the fact pennit modification and a variance from 

ection 15-342 a), Orange ounty ode, pecifically the following: 

The maximum water depth allowed for mooring areas is five feet, as measured 

from the NHWE, unless the natural condition of the water body necessitate a 

greater water depth to allow rea onable mooring condition . 

In the case of the Hunt Family V LLC dock (the ·'Hunt Dock' ), the natural conditions of 

the water body necessitate a greater water depth to alto,. reasonable mooring conditions. 

Request for Continuance 

Don Hunt and Hunt Fam ily V LL (the "Hunts") and tephen H. Pounds and James H. 

Pounds Jr. (the 'Pounds have been in litigation opposite bristopher and Kathleen Feese the 

"Fee es") since the pring of 2014 regarding various di putes including the Feese claim that 

the Hunt Dock violated their riparian rights. The Hunts property (524., W. Lake Butler Road) is 

adjacent to the Pounds property on the north (5235 W. Lake Butler Road ) and the Feeses· 

property 12520 umrnerport Lane) is adjacent to the Pounds property on the north . 

The ourt issued it order on the riparian rights claim on November 15th, 2018, ,. hich. 

along with the legal descriptions of the riparian lines of the three properties, was recorded on 

December 7. 20 18 as document number 201807093 l 7 in the Public Records of Orange County 

Florida. A copy of the recorded order is attached as Exhibit ·• ' the · Order '). 1n its deci ion, 

the court e tabli hed the riparian line for the three properties as et forth in the riparian line 

survey prepared by the Hunts· expert, Dr. . A. ·'Tony'' Nettleman (" Dr. ettleman ' . Dr. 

ettleman s riparian line urvey shows that the Hunt D ck is ,. ithin the Hunts riparian lines; 

the Feese Dock is within the Feese riparian lines, and that the Pounds will be able to bui ld a dock 

within their riparian lines. 

The Hunts the Pounds. and the Fee es have agr ed to dismiss all outstanding claims 

against each other and ha e negotiated a ettlement agreement (the ·· ettlement Agreement '). In 

the ettlement Agreement. th Fee es agree to withdraw any objections to the Hunt after-the­

fact pennit and variance application before you today. The parties appro ed the ettlement 
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Agreement in the afternoon of May 28, 2019 which did not allow sufficient time for all parties 

to sign the Settlement Agreement, therefore, we respectfully request that this public hearing be 

continued to the June meeting of the Environmental Protection Division. 

Variance Justification 

Jeff Teague of Extreme Marine Boat Docks and Decks constructed the Hunt Dock. Mr. 

Teague made every effort to comply with section 15-342(a) in constructing the Hunt dock, and 

was in fact unaware that the depth of any of the mooring area of the dock as built exceeded five 

feet as measured from the HWE. 

At the time Mr. Teague began construction of the Hunt dock, the water level was below 

the NHWE (99.5 feet) and the edge of the water was located through the northwest comer of the 

location of the personal watercraft mooring area on the original permit drawing. To compensate, 

Mr. Teague to extended the walkway and decreased the terminal platform by the corresponding 

square footage so the total square footage would not exceed the permitted square footage. 

Exhibit B-1 illustrates two locations of the Hunt dock: one as built (the farthest 

waterward), and the same dock (with the smaller terminal platform as explained below) shown in 

the location originally permitted. This graphic is based on the survey dated April 11 , 2012, but 

according to Mr. Teague, the water conditions were approximately the same when he began 

constructing the dock in April 2013. ff Mr. Teague had constructed the dock in its original 

location, the shoreline would have run through the personal watercraft mooring and a small 

portion of the terminal platform, disallowing the mooring of the personal watercraft. 

According to Mr. Teague, he shot the elevation from the NHWE near the beginning of 

the walkway to determine the location of the maximum five foot depth from NHWE, and 

extended the terminal platform to just short of that point, 94.5 feet elevation, to stay within the 

maximum 5 feet depth criteria. Unfortunately, Mr. Teague did not realize that the elevation 

contour line cut across a portion of the second (southern) of the two mooring areas, leaving a 

portion of the southern mooring area and a small portion of the terminal platform outside of the 

maximum 5 feet water depth . 

The total area of the as-built dock and mooring areas waterward of the HWE is 

approximately 1,303 square feet. The area of the southern mooring area and small portion of the 

terminal platform that is outsjde of the maximum 5 feet water depth is approximately 152 square 

feet, or approximately l2% of the total area of the dock. 

As noted previously, Mr. Teague did not intentionally construct the dock outside of the 

maximum 5 feet depth from NHWE. £n fact he believed, based on the elevation he took that he 

was constructing within the depth limitation, and according to all other criteria within the Orange 

County dock code. As also noted previously, because Mr. Teague added approximately 30 feet 

to the walkway leading up to the terminal platform he compensated for that additional square 
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footage by reducing the square footage of the terminal platform so as not the exceed the total 

square footage allowed in the dock permit. Mr. Teague also believed, based on his own prior 

experience in Orange County and experience of other dock builders in Orange County, that he 

would be able to submit as-built drawings after he completed construction of the dock, and that 

Orange County would stamp those as built drawings "approved," which would then serve as the 

after-the-fact permit. 

Strict compliance with section 15-342, Orange County Code would cause unnecessary 

hardship to the Hunts. They have expended considerable funds to construct the dock in its 

current location based on the advice of their experienced dock builder, which allows them to 

moor their two boats and two personal watercraft. Requiring the Hunts to move the dock within 

the 5 feet depth from the HWE would not only involve considerable additional expense but 

because of the way the contour line runs, the placement of the dock would not allow for mooring 

of one or both boats and would not al low for mooring of the personal watercraft. 

In fact, in some conditions the mooring for the personal watercraft is not usable in the 

dock's current location. Exhibit B-2 illustrates the boat cradle for the personal watercraft in its 

current location at the lake level based on the March 11 , 2012 survey (which was similar to the 

lake level in March 2013). fn such conditions, as illustrated in Exhibit B-2, the water depth at 

the personal watercraft mooring is approximately 16 inches, and the boat cradle is I 8 inches 

high. The only way to use the personal watercraft moored in this scenario would be to lift it off 

the cradle, so a single person, or anyone other than at least two strong men, would not be able to 

use it. If the Hunts were required to move their dock so that the entire dock is within five feet 

depth of the NHWE, the personal watercraft mooring could not be used at all. As stated in 

section I 5-342: "The maximum water depth allowed for mooring areas is five feet as measured 

from the NHWE, unless the natural conditions of the water body necessitate a greater water 
depth to allow reasonable mooring conditions." (Emphasis added.) 

Section 15-342 also provides that "[t]he dock shall not adversely affect the rights of other 

persons and property owners' use of, and access to, the water body." The two other properties to 

be considered here are the Feeses' property and the Pounds property. As established in the 

Order, the Feeses have the use of and access to the water. Although the Pounds property is 

currently vacant, the Order establishes that a dock can be built within the Pounds' riparian 

boundaries. 

The Feeses originally built a dock that was located within the Pounds' projected property 

lines, making it impossible for a dock to be bui It from that lot in the future. Orange County 

revoked the Feese dock permit and reimbursed the Feeses for a new dock that was constructed 

within the projected property lines and within the Feeses' riparian boundaries. 

Exhibit 8-3 is an aerial of the cove showing the three lots with the Hunt dock in its 

current location a proposed dock on the Pounds lot and the Feese dock within the projected 

33479282 vi 

3 



property lines of the Feese lot. As demonstrated on this illustration, all three of these docks can 

co-exist, allowing all three property owners access to the lake, without adversely affecting 

anyone's use of and access to the lake. 
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These written comments and objections are provided by Christopher and Kathleen Feese. These comments relate to the 

application by Barbara Hunt (#80-12-05-036) for an after the fact variance to Orange County Code. Mr. & Mrs . Feese 

reside at 12520 Summerport Lane, Windermere, FL 34786. The Feese property is to the north of the Applicant's 

property at 5243 W. Lake Butler Rd. 

Please note that there 1s an appeal still ongoing as to the riparian rights case involving the Feese, Hunt and 

Pound property. If the trial court decision is reversed, there could be a significant changes in where the docks 

can be located . 

One of our prim ry ob1ec 10n to the Hunt Dock s a concern for 1t, 1mpac on the placemen of ny fu ure ock bud on 
the Pounds proper y (proper y be ween ours nd Hunt) We believe n fer the c approval of rhe Hun. dock n I s 

curren location will impose an unnecess ry hardship. on both our property and the Pounds oroper y as 1t relates o 

safety nd usage of he I ke ran 

Please see Image A for an approximate 1lluscrat1on of where the APPROVED Hunt doc,< should have been located (based 

on lease with the State/Coun '/ perm1 ppf1cac1on as de rled 1n append1 A) n compariso o r bull B sed Jn 

information from bo h the EPD nd ht:! DEP the dock w s bull w1 ha sign1fican un pproved 30 ex ens1on in o he 

lake 

s you will note on the v1 uals provided {Image A and Bl), the ~ 30 foot extension nas m de t ex rernely d1f iculc or a 

dock co be buil between the 2 oropercie, h would allow for safe unimpeded passagew y ~s Ne under5t nd 1t. he 

Hunt dock was extended to provide greater dep h for heir per5onal w tercr ft (Jets 1 - we believe here were 

numerous other alternative solutions th t did not require s1gn1f1can ly extending their dock 

IMAGE A 
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• •• Images are an approximation for visual purposes only and are not intended to represent exact measurements 

In addition, based upon our review of the application and the corresponding Code provisions, there are several 

significant issues which we believe should require the denial of this application. This issue has gone on for several years 

and it is time to put th is issue to an end with the rejection of this request . In addition to the denial, we request the Hunt 

dock be immediately removed and re-built as per the original permit and state lease (exact location was specified in the 

Hunt and State Lease Agreement). The Hunt dock, as originally approved, had already received approval for side set­

backs and a size variance (nearly 100% > code) . To now request an additional variance/waiver is unconscionable - given 

the fact the dock was extended by> 30 ft (per DEP/EPD) . Th is is especially true as the Hunt's were notified by both the 

EDP and DEP during constructions as to the issue of extending the dock length. 

1. The Hunt Variance Application does not meet the intent of the code: 

Section 15-342(a) - The dock shall only extend to the point where reasonable water depth for vessel 

mooring is achieved . The maximum water depth for mooring areas is five feet unless the natural 

conditions of the water body necessitate greater water depth to allow reasonable mooring conditions. 

• The Hunt terminal platform extends beyond the depth of all other terminal platforms in this curved area 

of the Summerport cove . This includes boathouses that have. been existence for decades including the 

Grimes, Foye and the dock removed by the Hunts. In addition, the newer docks in the cove (Warp and 

Feese) do not approach the length or depth of the Hunt dock. Interestingly, the Warp dock, built after 

the Hunts was built by the same contractor as employed by the Hunts. For some reason the builder did 

not extend the Warps anywhere near the depth/ length of the Hunts. 

• The primary argument from the Hunts for approval is that the depth of their jet-ski lift was not 

adequate as proposed in their dock application and lease with the state . Thus the election to 

add - 30 ft of length to achieve reasonable depth. However, when the same builder built a 

neighboring dock for the Warp family, the depth of the jet-ski lift no-where near approaches 
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2. The Hunt application does not meet the intent of the code 

Section 15-342(a) - The dock shall not adversely affect the rights of other persons and property owner's use 

and access to the body of water 

• The extension of the Hunt dock length by N 30 ft has a tremendous negative impact on the 

properties to the North of the Hunts (Pounds and Feese). Each foot of extension causes increased 

density in the narrow curve of the lake. This density increases the safety risk and significantly 

decreases our ability to access the body of water (jet ski lift, swim platform/ladder, kayak etc.) 

• The approval of the extended length of the Hunt dock will in all likelihood lead to a variance/waiver 

requests (already once rejected) for the Pounds property. Per the county funded AMEC survey the 

depth of the lake is greater on the south side of all the under discussion properties. The angle and 

length of the Hunt dock as built would appear to requ ire the need for the Pounds property to 

elongate the length of any proposed dock, and thus further impact the environment, to achieve a 

similar water depth. (See Image Bl v 82) . 

• The approval on the Hunt variance request and its su bsequent impact on the location of a dock on 

the Pounds property would essentially land lock the Feese's use of the lake front. This would result 

in the inability to launch our jet-ski (bui lt per code/guidelines), use of paddle boards, kayaks and 

already built swim platform/ladder. The removal and re-build of the Hunt dock to the previously 

agreed location would provide for the Pounds property to build a dock (built to code - county and 

state) and allow for all three property owners the safe use of the waterfront. (See Image Bl) 

3. Applicant has failed to comply with the conditions precedent to issuance of a variance under the code. 

Section 15-350 of the code provides: 

(a) .. (1) ... The applicant shall also describe (1) how strict compliance with the provisions from which a 

variance is sought would impose a unique and unnecessary hardship on the applicant -the hardship 

cannot be self-imposed 

• Strict compliance to the water depth issue did not impose a unique or unnecessary hardship. 

The decision to extend the dock was solely made by the property owner/dock builder ... . the 

decision was not made to extend a foot or two but rather -30 ft. 
• Multiple other options existed for the Hunt's to gain reasonable depth. This includes, but is was 

not limited to, locating the jet ski lift elsewhere (i.e in lieu of 2nd boat lift or the swim/fishing 

platform, moved a few feet to align with southern end of terminal platform), alternate jet ski lift 

requiring limited to no water depth, etc .. 

• If a financial hardship exists it is completely self- imposed. 

(a) .. (2)- describe the effect of the proposed variance on abutting shoreline owners 

• Numerous negative down-stream impacts would exist with this approval - none of which have 

been addressed by the applicant. Impacts include, but not limited to, potential future safety 

impact of 3 dock essential "touching" and having competing angles to navigable water (see Bl), 

environmental impacts of the density of shad ing in the cove, potential land lock of neighboring 

lakefronts etc .. 

Based on these points presented we urge the denial of this variance . This is a precedent we don't believe should be set 

on ~ake Butler - an outstanding Florida body of water. It would be hard to imagine the lake front filled with docks nearly 
double in size to State Code, zero set-backs and exceeding reasonab le lengths. Thank you for your time and 

consideration. 
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A portion of land l)'lng In Section 13, Townehlp 23 South, Rongo 27 ECl9t, Onmge 
County, Florido; sofd portion oleo lying In Lake Butl.-, being more particularly dac:<lbed 
08 follows: 

COMMENCE ot a point 10 feet South of the Northweat corner of Lot 18, Summerport 
Beach, m recorded In Plat Boak "G', Page 133 of the public recorda. of Orange County, 
Florida aald point oleo being on the Eaeter1y right of way llne of West Lake Butler Road; 
theilc:e run South 90'00'00" Ea1t for a dlatanc:e of 295.00 fNt; thence run South 
83°30'00" Eaat for a dlatance of 119.00 fNt to o point on the shore of Lake Butler; 
thence run South 4T45'22" West along the 9hon of Lake Butler for a dlatance~9 
feet; thence deporting aald llhore llne nin South 89'53'26" Eoat for o dlatonce 8. 
feel to o point on the Nonnol High Wot• line of Lok• Butl.- aald point alao -~~ e 
POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue South 89'53'28" East for a dlatonce o~eet; 
thence run North 00'08'34" East edlatance of"3:'oo> t..t; thenc:e run South 
89'53'26" Eaat for a distance of 1~ t..t; then~ North 00'06'34" Emt for o 
distance of 6.50 feet; thence run th 89'53'26" East for o distance of 27.00 feet; 
thence n.w, South 00'06'34" Weet for o distance of 40.00 feet; thence run .t1Qst1 
89'53'28" West for dlatance of ]J.,9SJ feet; th*)ce. run _North 00'08'34" Eoat for a 
distance of~ feet; thence run North 89"53 28 West for a distance of 11 .00 feet; 
thence run 00"08'34" Eaat for o dllltance af 11.00 feet; thence run North 
89'53'26" West for a distance of 20.41 feet to the ofornald Normal High Wot.- llne of 
Lake Butler; thence run North 55'46'33" East along 110ld line far a distance af 7 .09 feet 
to the oforaafd POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Containing 1,379 square feet +/-

LINE TABLE 
LIIE lSCTH 

L1 1.15 
L2 1Ul5 
1.3 ,nn 
L4 14.IXI 
Lll l.!iO 
I.JI 27.00 
L7 40.00 
I.JI n.oo 
LI 15..SO 

L10 11.00 
U1 11.00 
L12 211.41 
Lil 7.08 
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